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POR FAVOR,  
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS 
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POSTERIOR PARA VER  

LA INFORMACION DE  
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Núm. de Serie:   _____________

Fecha de Compra:  __________

Formulario 5S7229 / Impreso en EE. UU.
04632     Versión 1     01/2015

© 2013 - 2015 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Co.
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ANTES DE COMENZAR
Solo personal calificado debe realizar la instalación, 
la identificación de problemas y el reemplazo de 

partes.

Requisitos Eléctricos:

• Conecte la alimentación según el código NEC y todos los códigos locales.

DESEMBALAJE

Contenido:

• Mitad de Soporte de Montaje (2)

• Juego de Piezas Metálicas de Soporte de Montaje (10 Pernos de Sombrerete 
con Cabeza Hexagonal de 5/16" - 18 x 3/4", 10 Tuercas Spin-Lock de 5/16" - 18 
y 10 Arandelas Planas de 5/16")

• Cable de Sostén de Seguridad (1 Cable de Acero de 3 m y 2 Abrazaderas de 
Cable)

• Cabezal Ensamblado del Circulador de Aire para Ambientes Especiales 
Dayton® (1)

• Manual de Instrucciones de Operación y Lista de Partes (1)

Revise:

• Después de desembalar la unidad, revise cuidadosamente si existen daños que 
se puedan haber producido durante el transporte. Revise si hay partes sueltas, 
faltantes o dañadas. Se debe presentar cualquier queja por daños de transporte 
a la empresa de transporte.

• Compruebe que ninguno de los pernos, tornillos, tornillos de fijación, etc. se 
haya soltado durante el transporte. Vuelva a apretarlos, según sea necesario. 
Gire la hélice manualmente para asegurarse de que gire libremente.
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• Consulte las Instrucciones Generales de Seguridad en la página 2 y las 
Precauciones y Advertencias como se muestran.
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INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL
• ESTE APARATO NO SE DESTINA PARA UTILIZARSE POR PERSONAS 

(INCLUYENDO NIÑOS) CUYAS CAPACIDADES FÍSICAS, SENSORIALES 
O MENTALES, SEAN DIFERENTES O ESTÉN REDUCIDAS, O CAREZCAN 
DE EXPERIENCIA O CONOCIMIENTO, A MENOS QUE DICHAS 
PERSONAS RECIBAN UNA SUPERVISIÓN O CAPACITACIÓN PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL APARATO POR UNA PERSONA RESPONSABLE DE 
SU SEGURIDAD.

• LOS NIÑOS DEBEN SUPERVISARSE PARA ASEGURAR QUE ELLOS NO 
EMPLEEN LOS APARATOS COMO JUGUETE.

Si el producto cuenta con cordón de alimentación:

• Si el cordón de alimentación es dañado, este debe sustituirse por el fabricante, 
por su agente de servicio autorizado o por personal calificado con el fin de evitar 
un peligro.

Si el producto no cuenta con cordón de alimentación:

• ADVERTENCIA: SE DEBE INSTALAR UN INTERRUPTOR O DISYUNTOR 
QUE DESCONECTE TODOS LOS POLOS DE ALIMENTACION CON UNA 
SEPARACION DE POR LO MENOS 3 mm ENTRE CADA POLO. 

NOTA: El ventilador no es apropiado para su uso donde los residuos de pintura se 
puedan acumular en el motor. 

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga 
eléctrica o lesiones a personas, respete lo 

siguiente: 

a. Use esta unidad solo como lo indica el fabricante. Si tiene dudas, 
comuníquese con el fabricante.

b. Antes de realizar mantenimiento o limpiar la unidad, desconecte la 
alimentación en el panel de servicio y bloquee el servicio desconectando 
los medios para evitar que la alimentación se active en forma accidental. 
Cuando no se puedan bloquear los medios de desconexión del servicio, 
coloque firmemente un dispositivo de advertencia prominente, como una 
etiqueta, en el panel de servicio.

c. Una persona calificada debe realizar el trabajo de instalación y cableado 
eléctrico de acuerdo con todos los códigos y las normas pertinentes, lo que 
incluye la construcción calificada contra incendios.

d. Cuando corte o perfore en una pared o cielo, no dañe el cableado eléctrico 
ni otros servicios ocultos.

No dependa de ningún interruptor para desconectar 
el suministro eléctrico. Desenchufe siempre el cable 

de alimentación o apague y bloquee los medios de desconexión según 
se describe.

No coloque partes del cuerpo ni objetos en el 
circulador ni en los orificios del motor mientras este 

se encuentre conectado a la fuente de energía. 

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga 
eléctrica, no utilice este ventilador con ningún 

dispositivo de control de velocidad de estado sólido. No use un 
adaptador de tres a dos clavijas en el cable de alimentación. 

Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no lo 
exponga al agua ni a la lluvia.
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1. Lea y siga todas las instrucciones y marcas de precaución. Asegúrese de que 
la fuente de energía eléctrica cumpla con los requisitos del equipo y los códigos 
locales. 

2. Respete todos los códigos eléctricos y de seguridad locales, así como también, 
National Electrical Code (NEC) y la Ley de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacionales 
(OSHA, por sus siglas en inglés) de los Estados Unidos, lo que incluye la 
construcción calificada para incendios. Conecte el motor a tierra de acuerdo con 
el Artículo 250 de NEC (conexión a tierra). 

3. En aplicaciones críticas, use una alarma adecuada (interruptor de aire, sensor de 
temperatura, etc.) en caso de que se produzca un funcionamiento defectuoso del 
circulador.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Modelo 28A786 28K970 28K971
Diám. exterior (cm) 68,6 83,8 99,1

Profundidad máx. (cm) 59,7 65,4 65,4

Diám. de la hélice (cm) 61 76,2 91,4

Cantidad de paletas 4 4 4

RPM del motor 1140 1140 1140

HP 1/4 3/4 3/4
CFM 5486 10.937 12.500
Velocidad del aire a 20 pies 
(FPM)

520 835 1000

Sonios a 0,000" SP 28 37 43

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
Solo personal calificado debe realizar la instalación, 
la identificación de problemas y el reemplazo de 

partes.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, usar solo con los 
accesorios Dayton recomendados que se indiquen 

en el manual del propietario.

1. Conecte la alimentación según el código NEC y todos los códigos locales. 
Consulte la Figura 1 para ver el diagrama de cableado.

 

Motor
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115/208-230/60/1

 Figura 1

2. Ubique los soportes idénticos de acero (2) y los pernos (8) que vienen con el 
conjunto. 
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NOTA: Se recomienda que el soporte de pared se ensamble antes de montarlo a la 
pared.

3. Inserte la parte más ancha del reborde de un soporte dentro de la parte más 
ancha del reborde del segundo soporte, formando una “V” como se muestra en 
la Figura 2.

 

 Figura 2

4. Coloque el soporte en el ángulo que desee pivotando las dos piezas. Cuando se 
encuentre en el ángulo que desee, inserte los (4) pernos, (2) en cada lado donde 
se alinean los orificios.

NOTA: Cuando el soporte se coloca en diferentes ángulos, es probable que se alineen 
orificios diferentes. 

5. Gire la tuerca Spin-Lock en el perno y apriete.

6. Monte el soporte en la pared como se muestra en la Figura 3. Use piezas 
metálicas adecuadas (proporcionadas por terceros).

 

El cabezal del circulador 
no se muestra

 Figura 3

IMPORTANTE: Use al menos (4) pernos para fijar el soporte a la pared (dos en la 
parte superior y al menos dos en la parte inferior).

7. Después de que se haya montado el soporte en la pared, coloque la base del 
motor en la parte superior del soporte hasta que el circulador esté en la posición 
que desee, alineando los orificios de la base del motor con los del soporte.

8. Inserte (4) pernos, (2) a cada lado del motor y apriete las tuercas Spin-Lock.

9. Conecte el cable de sostén de seguridad secundario cuyo propósito es 
proporcionar protección adicional en el caso de que se produzca una falla de 
otras piezas metálicas de montaje y soportes. Para garantizar que se realice 
la instalación correcta del cable de sostén de seguridad secundario, lea 
detenidamente y siga todos los pasos que comienzan con la Figura 4.
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Cable de Sostén de Seguridad Secundario
El uso del cable de sostén de seguridad secundario 
no garantiza la protección contra lesiones a las 

personas. El montaje tanto del circulador como del cable podría fallar si 
está sujeto a abuso, negligencia o si se instaló de manera incorrecta. 

1. Con un extremo del cable, rodee los alambres de mayor diámetro tanto del 
protector delantero como del protector trasero, como se muestra en la Figura 4. 

 

Apriete el Bucle 
en el Cable

Cola de 2,5 a 5,1 cm

Alambres de
Protección

Anchos

Protectores 
Superiores 
del 
Circulador

 Figura 4

2. Conecte una abrazadera de cables con la “U” en el lado de la cola del bucle 
dejando una cola de aproximadamente 2,5 a 5 cm. Apriete las tuercas de fijación 
formando un bucle ajustado con 3,6 N.m de par de torsión. Asegúrese de que el 
cable no interfiera con la hélice. 

3. Conecte una segunda abrazadera a 2,5 o 5 cm de la primera y apriétela con 
3,6 N.m de par de torsión. La cola que sobre se debe cortar hasta 2,5 o 5 cm 
pasada la segunda abrazadera. 

4. Enrolle el otro extremo del cable alrededor de una viga, cercha u otro apoyo 
seguro del edificio cercano al ventilador. Corte todo el cable que sobre. Si el 
ventilador pertenece a un modelo giratorio y se monta en la pared, deje suficiente 
cable de sobra para permitir el movimiento libre en un rango de movimientos. 

5. Conecte las dos (2) abrazaderas de cable restantes como lo hizo en el “paso 
2”. La cola que sobre se debe cortar hasta 2,5 o 5 cm pasada la segunda 
abrazadera. 

6. Revise el conjunto para asegurarse de que la hélice esté libre de cualquier 
obstrucción y que gire libremente. 

Para evitar que se produzcan lesiones corporales, 
los circuladores se deben apuntalar cada vez que se 

ajuste el ángulo. 
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GUÍA DE IDENTIFICACIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Síntoma Causa(s) Posible(s) Medida Correctiva
No funciona el 
ventilador

1. Se quemó un fusible o hay un 
cortacircuitos abierto

1. Reemplácelo o repárelo

2. Motor o interruptor defectuoso 2. Reemplácelo o repárelo

El ventilador se 
enciende y se apaga

1. Protector térmico 1. Compruebe si hay obstrucciones 
en el flujo de aire, bajo o alto 
voltaje, temperatura del aire de 
entrada excesiva por sobre los 
40 °C

2. Cableado o interruptor de control 
defectuoso

2. Reemplácelo o repárelo

Ruido excesivo 
durante el 
funcionamiento

1. La hélice está suelta o dañada 1. Apriétela o reemplácela

2. El motor no está fijo 2. Apriete las tuercas del motor

Flujo de aire 
insuficiente

1. El protector está excesivamente 
sucio

1. Limpie los protectores

MANTENIMIENTO
Dispositivo operado automáticamente: para 
reducir el riesgo de lesiones, desconéctelo de la 

fuente de energía antes de realizar mantenimiento. 

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, desconéctelo de 
la fuente de energía antes de realizar 

mantenimiento. Desconecte siempre el cable de alimentación.

1. Limpie en forma periódica la hélice, el protector y el motor con un paño cuando 
se acumulen polvo y partículas en exceso. Deje que el motor se enfríe, puesto 
que puede estar lo suficientemente caliente para provocar lesiones.

2. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante del motor para su lubricación. 

3. Cuando esté funcionando el circulador, revise si existen ruidos anormales.

4. Efectúe una inspección en forma periódica y apriete todos los pernos.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando haga reparaciones, use solo las partes de reparación 
autorizadas por Dayton.

Con el objeto de realizar servicios de mantenimiento 
en el producto, asegúrese de que esté 

desenchufado. La instalación eléctrica debe tener un medio para 
desconectar la alimentación y tener una separación de al menos 3 mm 
entre todos los polos.
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Para Obtener Partes de Reparación  
 en México llame al 001-800-527-2331
 en EE.UU. llame al 1-800-Grainger
24 horas al día, 365 días al año

Por favor proporcione la siguiente información:
-Número de modelo
-Número de serie (si lo tiene)
-Descripción de la parte y número que le corresponde en la lista de partes

ILUSTRACION DE LAS PARTES DE REPARACION PARA LOS 
MODELOS 28A786, 28K970 Y 28K971

LISTA DE PARTES DE REPARACION PARA LOS MODELOS 28A786, 
28K970 Y 28K971

N.º de 
ref. Descripción

Número de Parte para Modelos:
 Cant.28A786 28K970 28K971

1 Conjunto del protector 21DP76 21DP77 21DP78 1

2 Hélice y Buje 21DY39 21DY40 21DY41 1

3 Motor 21DP89 21DP90 21DP90 1

* † Tuerca Spin-Lock de 10-32 Artículo de pieza metálica estándar 
(disponible en forma local)

4

* Soporte de Montaje Peligroso 21DP91 21DP91 21DP91 2

* ‡Juego de Piezas Metálicas de Montaje 
Peligroso

Artículo de pieza metálica estándar 
(disponible en forma local)

1

* No se muestran.
† Las tuercas Spin-Lock se usan para montar el protector trasero en el motor.
‡ El Juego de piezas metálicas de montaje peligroso incluye 10 pernos de sombrerete con cabeza 

hexagonal de 5/16" - 18 x 3/4", 10 tuercas Spin-Lock de 5/16" - 18 y 10 arandelas planas de 5/16"

4 3

1

2
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GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DAYTON POR UN AÑO
GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DAYTON POR UN AÑO. Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) le garantiza al usuario 
original que todos los modelos de los productos Dayton® tratados en este manual están libres de defectos en la 
mano de obra o el material, cuando se les somete a uso normal, por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Si el 
producto Dayton es parte de un juego, sólo la parte defectuosa está sujeta a esta garantía. Cualquier producto o 
parte que se halle defectuoso, ya sea en el material o en la mano de obra, y sea devuelto (con los costos de envío 
pagados por adelantado) a un centro de servicio autorizado designado por Dayton o por una entidad designada por 
Dayton, será reparado o reemplazado (no existe otra posibilidad) por un producto o parte nuevo o reacondicionado 
de igual uso o se le reembolsará el costo total, según lo determine Dayton o una entidad designada por Dayton, 
libre de costo. Para obtener información sobre los procedimientos de reclamo cubiertos en la garantía limitada,  
vea la sección “Servicio de Garantía” que aparece más adelante. Se anulará esta garantía si se detecta evidencia 
de mal uso, reparación defectuosa, instalación defectuosa, abuso o modificación. Esta garantía no cubre desgaste  
y ruptura normal de los productos Dayton o parte de los mismos, o productos o partes de los mismos que se  
pueden utilizar durante uso normal. Esta garantía limitada les otorga a los compradores derechos legales 
específicos y también puede usted tener otros derechos que varíen de jurisdicción a jurisdicción.

EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA GARANTIA Y LIMITES DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
RELACIONADOS A TODOS LOS CLIENTES PARA TODOS LOS PRODUCTOS

LIMITES DE RESPONSABILIDAD. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LAS LEYES APLICABLES LO PERMITAN, LA 
RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON POR LOS DAÑOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES ESTA EXPRESAMENTE 
EXCLUIDA. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON EXPRESAMENTE ESTA LIMITADA Y NO PUEDE EXCEDER EL 
PRECIO DE COMPRA PAGADO POR EL ARTICULO.

EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA GARANTIA. DAYTON SE HA ESFORZADO DILIGENTEMENTE 
PARA PROPORCIONAR INFORMACION E ILUSTRACIONES APROPIADAS SOBRE EL PRODUCTO EN ESTE 
MANUAL; SIN EMBARGO, ESTA INFORMACION Y LAS ILUSTRACIONES TIENEN COMO UNICO PROPOSITO LA 
IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO Y NO EXPRESAN NI IMPLICAN GARANTIA DE QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SEAN 
VENDIBLES O ADECUADOS PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR NI QUE SE AJUSTAN NECESARIAMENTE 
A LAS ILUSTRACIONES O DESCRIPCIONES. CON EXCEPCION DE LO QUE SE ESTABLECE A CONTINUACION, 
DAYTON NO HACE NI AUTORIZA NINGUNA GARANTIA O AFIRMACION DE HECHO, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA,  
QUE NO SEA ESTIPULADA EN LA “GARANTIA LIMITADA” ANTERIOR.

ADAPTACION DEL PRODUCTO. MUCHAS JURISDICCIONES TIENEN CODIGOS O REGULACIONES SOBRE  
LA VENTA, EL DISEÑO, LA INSTALACION Y/O EL USO DE PRODUCTOS PARA CIERTAS APLICACIONES; DICHAS 
LEYES PUEDEN VARIAR DE UN AREA A OTRA. SI BIEN SE TRATA DE QUE LOS PRODUCTOS DAYTON CUMPLAN 
CON DICHOS CODIGOS, NO SE PUEDE GARANTIZAR SU CONFORMIDAD Y NO SE PUEDE HACER RESPONSABLE 
POR LA FORMA EN QUE SE INSTALE O USE SU PRODUCTO. ANTES DE COMPRAR Y USAR EL PRODUCTO, 
REVISE LA INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD/ESPECIFICACIONES, Y TODOS LOS CODIGOS Y REGULACIONES 
NACIONALES Y LOCALES APLICABLES, Y ASEGURESE QUE EL PRODUCTO, LA INSTALACION Y EL USO LOS 
CUMPLAN.

CONSUMIDOR SOLAMENTE. CIERTOS ASPECTOS DE LIMITE DE RESPONSABILIDAD NO SE APLICAN A 
PRODUCTOS AL CONSUMIDOR; ES DECIR (A) ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION NI 
LIMITACION DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, DE MODO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES 
ANTERIORES QUIZAS NO APLIQUEN EN SU CASO; (B) ASIMISMO, ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN 
LIMITAR EL PLAZO DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO TANTO, LA LIMITACION ANTERIOR QUIZAS NO 
APLIQUE EN SU CASO; Y (C) POR LEY, MIENTRAS LA GARANTIA LIMITADA ESTE VIGENTE NO PODRAN 
EXCLUIRSE NI LIMITARSE EN MODO ALGUNO NINGUNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIALIZACION O 
DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR APLICABLES A LOS PRODUCTOS AL CONSUMIDOR 
ADQUIRIDOS POR ESTE.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA APLICA UNICAMENTE A LOS COMPRADORES EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS PARA 
ENTREGA EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Para obtener un servicio de garantía si compró un producto cubierto directamente de W.W. Grainger, Inc. 
(“Grainger”), (i) escriba, llame o visite la sucursal local de Grainger donde compró el producto u otra sucursal  
de Grainger cerca de usted (visite www.grainger.com para obtener una lista de las sucursales); o (ii) comuníquese 
con Grainger visitando www.grainger.com y haga clic en el enlace “Contact Us” en la parte superior de la página, 
luego haga clic en enlace “Email us”; o (iii) llame a Servicio al Cliente (libre de cargo) al 1-888-361-8649. Para 
obtener servicio de garantía si compró el producto cubierto a través de otro distribuidor o minorista, (i), visite  
www.grainger.com para el Servicio de Garantía; (ii) escriba, llame o visite la sucursal de Grainger cerca de 
usted; o (iii) llame a Servicio al Cliente (libre de cargo) al 1-888-361-8649. En cualquiera de los casos, necesitará 
proporcionar, cuando esté disponible, la fecha de compra, el número de factura original, el número de pieza, 
una descripción del defecto, y cualquier otra información que especifique esta Garantía limitada de Dayton por 
un año. Se le podría solicitar que envíe el producto a su propio coste para que lo inspeccionen. Puede hacer un 
seguimiento de los avances de las inspecciones y medidas correctivas de la misma forma. El título y el riesgo de 
pérdida pasa del comprador en el momento de la entrega a la compañía de transporte, por lo que si el producto 
sufre daños durante el transporte, presente un reclamo a la compañía transportista, no al minorista, Grainger 
o Dayton. Para información sobre la garantía relacionada a los compradores y/o entregas fuera de los Estados 
Unidos, utilice la siguiente información de contacto aplicable.

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  EE.UU. 
o llame al +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 44930530-6.019350.0029



Operating Instructions & Parts Manual EN

Industrial 
Assembled 
Hazardous 
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Circulator Head
with “NOM” Certification
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PLEASE READ AND SAVE  
THESE INSTRUCTIONS.  

READ CAREFULLY  
BEFORE ATTEMPTING  

TO ASSEMBLE, INSTALL,  
OPERATE OR MAINTAIN THE  

PRODUCT DESCRIBED.

PROTECT YOURSELF AND  
OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL 

SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE 
TO COMPLY WITH INSTRUCTIONS 

COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY 

DAMAGE! RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

PLEASE REFER TO BACK COVER  
FOR INFORMATION REGARDING  

DAYTON’S WARRANTY AND OTHER  
IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

Model #:  ___________________

Serial #:  ___________________

Purch. Date:  _______________

Form 5S7229 / Printed in USA
04632     Version 1     01/2015

© 2013 - 2015 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Co.
All Rights Reserved
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Installation, troubleshooting and parts 
replacement are to be performed only by qualified 

personnel.

Electrical Requirements:

• Connect power in accordance with the NEC and all local codes.

UNPACKING

Contents:

• Mounting Bracket Half (2)

• Mounting Bracket Hardware Kit (5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw 
(10), 5/16"-18 Spin-Lock Nut (10), 5/16" Flat Washer (10))

• Safety Support Cable (10' Wire Rope (1), Cable Clamp (2))

• Dayton® Assembled Hazardous Location Air Circulator Head (1)

• Operating Instructions and Parts Manual (1)

Inspect:

• After unpacking unit, inspect carefully for any damage that may have 
occurred during transit. Check for loose, missing, or damaged parts. 
Shipping damage claim must be filed with carrier.

• Check all bolts, screws, set-screws, etc. for looseness that may have 
occurred during transit. Retighten as required. Rotate propeller by 
hand to be sure it turns freely.

G
ETTIN

G
 STA

R
TED

• See General Safety Instructions on page 2, and Cautions and 
Warnings as shown.
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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY PERSONS 

(INCLUDING CHILDREN) WHOSE PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR 
MENTAL CAPABILITIES ARE DIFFERENT OR REDUCED, OR WHO 
LACK EXPERIENCE OR KNOWLEDGE, UNLESS SUCH PERSONS 
RECEIVE APPLIANCE TRAINING BY A PERSON RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THEIR SAFETY.

• CHILDREN MUST BE MONITORED TO ENSURE THEY DON’T USE 
THE DEVICE AS A TOY.

When the product has a power cord:

• If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
an authorized service agent or qualified personnel in order to avoid 
hazard.

When the product does not have power cord:

• WARNING: MUST BE INSTALLED WITH A SWITCH OR CIRCUIT 
BREAKER TO DISCONNECT ALL POWER POLES WITH A 
SEPARATION OF AT LEAST 0.125 in. BETWEEN EACH POLE. 

NOTE: Fan not appropriate for use where paint residue can accumulate on 
motor or blade. 

To reduce the risk of  fire, electrical shock, or 
injury to persons, observe the following: 

a. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If 
you have questions, contact the manufacturer.

b. Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power off at service panel 
and lock the service disconnecting means to prevent power from 
being switched on accidentally. When the service disconnecting 
means cannot be locked, securely fasten a prominent warning 
device, such as a tag, to the service panel.

c. Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by a qualified 
person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards, 
including fire-rated construction.

d. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage 
electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.

Do not depend on any switch to disconnect power 
supply. Always unplug the power cord or turn off  

and lock disconnecting means as described.

Do not place body parts or objects in circulator or 
motor openings while motor is connected to the 

power source. 

To reduce the risk of  fire or electrical shock, do 
not use this fan with any solid-state speed control 

device. Do not use a three-prong to two-prong adapter on the power 
cord. 

To reduce the risk of  electric shock, do not 
expose to water or rain.
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1. Read and follow all instructions and cautionary markings. Make sure 
electrical power source conforms to requirements of equipment and 
local codes. 

2. Follow all local electrical and safety codes, as well as the National 
Electrical Code (NEC) and the Occupational Safety and Health Act 
(OSHA) in the United States, including fire rated construction. Ground 
motor in accordance with NEC Article 250 (grounding). 

3. In critical applications, use a suitable alarm (air switch, temperature 
sensor, etc.) should the circulator malfunction.

SPECIFICATIONS
Model 28A786 28K970 28K971

Outside Dia. (inches) 27 33 39
Max. Depth (inches) 23-1/2 25-3/4 25-3/4
Propeller Dia. (inches) 24 30 36
Number of Blades 4 4 4
Motor RPM 1140 1140 1140
HP 1/4 3/4 3/4
CFM 5486 10,937 12,500
Air Velocity @ 20 Ft. (FPM) 520 835 1000
Sones @ .000" SP 28 37 43

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Installation, troubleshooting and parts 
replacement are to be performed only by qualified 

personnel.

To reduce the risk of  injury, use only with 
recommended Dayton accessories in owners 

manual.

1. Connect power in accordance with the NEC and all local codes. Refer 
to Figure 1 for the wiring diagram.

 Figure 1

2. Locate the (2) identical steel brackets and (8) bolts provided with 
assembly. 

Motor

T

L1
L2
L3

T

L
Motor

Capacitor

T

L
Motor

Capacitor

Supply Voltage
115/208-230/60/1
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NOTE: It is recommended that wall bracket be assembled before mounting 
the bracket to the wall.

3. Insert the widest part of flange from one bracket inside the widest part 
of flange from the second bracket, forming a “V” as shown in Figure 2.

 Figure 2

4. Position bracket to desired angle by pivoting the two pieces. When at 
desired angle, insert (4) bolts, (2) on either side where holes align.

NOTE: When bracket is positioned at different angles, it is likely that 
different holes will align. 

5. Twist spin-lock nut onto the bolt and tighten.

6. Mount bracket to the wall as shown in Figure 3. Use appropriate 
hardware (supplied by others).

 Figure 3

IMPORTANT: Use at least (4) bolts to attach bracket to wall (two at top and 
at least two at bottom).

7. After bracket is mounted to the wall, place base of motor on top of the 
bracket until circulator is at desired position, aligning holes on motor 
base with the holes on the bracket.

8. Insert (4) bolts, (2) on either side of motor and tighten spin-lock nuts.

9. Attach the secondary safety support cable used to give additional 
protection in the event of failure of other mounting hardware and 
brackets. To ensure proper installation of the secondary safety support 
cable, carefully read and follow all steps starting with Figure 4.

Circulator Head 
Not Shown
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Secondary Safety Support Cable
Use of  secondary safety support cable does not 
guarantee protection against injury of  persons. 

Mounting of  both the circulator and cable could fail if  subject to 
abuse, neglect or if  improperly installed. 

1. Loop one end of the cable around the large diameter wires of both the 
front and rear guard as shown in Figure 4. 

 Figure 4

2. Attach a cable clamp with the “U” on the tail side of the loop, leaving a 
tail of approximately 1 to 2 inches. Tighten clamp nuts forming a tight 
loop, 32 in. lbs of torque. Make sure the cable does not interfere with 
the propeller. 

3. Attach a second clamp 1 to 2 inches from the first and tighten, 32 in. 
lbs of torque. The excess tail should be trimmed to extend 1 to 2 inches 
past the second clamp. 

4. Wrap the other end of the cable around a secure building joist, beam, 
truss or other support near the fan. Take up all excess slack in the 
cable. If the fan is an oscillating model and wall mounted, leave enough 
slack to allow free movement through range of motion. 

5. Attach the two (2) remaining cable clamps as done previously in “step 
2”. The excess tail should be trimmed to extend 1 to 2 inches past the 
second clamp. 

6. Check the assembly to assure the propeller is free of all obstructions 
and turns freely. 

To avoid personal injury, circulators must be 
supported any time angle is adjusted. 

Tight Loop in Cable

1-2” TailLarge
Guard
Wires

Top Of
Circulator
Guards
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
Symptom Possible Cause(s) Corrective Action

Fan inoperative 1. Blown fuse or open circuit 
breaker

1. Replace or repair

2. Defective motor or switch 2. Replace or repair
Fan cycles on 
and off

1. Thermal protector 1. Check for obstructions 
to airflow, low or high 
voltage, excessive intake air 
temperature above 104ºF

2. Faulty wiring or control switch 2. Replace or repair
Excessive noise 
while operating

1. Loose or damaged propeller 1. Tighten or replace
2. Motor not secure 2. Tighten motor nuts

Insufficient air flow 1. Guard excessively dirty 1. Clean guards

MAINTENANCE
Automatically operated device - to reduce the risk 
of  injury disconnect from power supply before 

servicing. 

To reduce the risk of  injury disconnect from power 
supply before servicing. Always unplug the power 

cord.

1. With a rag, periodically clean propeller, guard, and motor when 
excessive dirt and particles accumulate. Allow motor sufficient time to 
cool as it may be hot enough to cause injury.

2. Follow motor manufacturer’s instructions for motor lubrication. 
3. Check for unusual noises when circulator is running.
4. Periodically inspect and tighten all bolts.
IMPORTANT: When making repairs, use only Dayton authorized repair 
parts.

In order to perform maintenance services on the 
product, make sure it is unplugged. The electric 

installation must have a means of  disconnecting the feed and must 
have a separation of  at least 3 mm between all of  the poles.
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For Repair Parts, call 1-800-Grainger
24 hours a day – 365 days a year

Please provide following information:
-Model number
-Serial number (if any)
-Part description and number as shown in parts list

REPAIR PARTS ILLUSTRATION FOR 28A786, 28K970 AND 
28K971

REPAIR PARTS LIST FOR 28A786, 28K970 AND 28K971

Ref. 
No. Description

Part Number for Models:
 Qty.28A786 28K970 28K971

1 Guard Set 21DP76 21DP77 21DP78 1
2 Propeller and Bushing 21DY39 21DY40 21DY41 1
3 Motor 21DP89 21DP90 21DP90 1
* †Spin-Lock Nut, 10-32 Standard hardware item (available locally) 4
* Hazardous Mounting Bracket 21DP91 21DP91 21DP91 2
* ‡Hazardous Mounting Hardware Kit Standard hardware item (available locally) 1

* Not Shown.
† Spin-Lock Nuts mount rear guard to motor.
‡ Hazardous Mounting Hardware Kit includes (10) 5/16"-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Cap Screw, 

(10) 5/16"-18 Spin-Lock, (10) 5/16" Flat Washer

4 3

1

2
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DAYTON ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
DAYTON ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY. All Dayton® product models covered in this manual are 
warranted by Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) to the original user against defects in workmanship or 
materials under normal use for one year after date of purchase. If the Dayton product is part of a set, only the 
portion that is defective is subject to this warranty. Any product or part which is determined to be defective 
in material or workmanship and returned to an authorized service location, as Dayton or Dayton’s designee 
designates, shipping costs prepaid, will be, as the exclusive remedy, repaired or replaced with a new or 
reconditioned product or part of equal utility or a full refund given, at Dayton’s or Dayton’s designee’s 
option, at no charge. For limited warranty claim procedures, see “Warranty Service” below. This warranty  
is void if there is evidence of misuse, mis-repair, mis-installation, abuse or alteration. This warranty does  
not cover normal wear and tear of Dayton products or portions of them, or products or portions of them 
which are consumable in normal use. This limited warranty gives purchasers specific legal rights, and  
you may also have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY RELATING TO ALL CUSTOMERS 
FOR ALL PRODUCTS

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, DAYTON’S 
LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES IS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. DAYTON’S 
LIABILITY IN ALL EVENTS IS LIMITED TO AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. A DILIGENT EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE PRODUCT INFORMATION 
AND ILLUSTRATE THE PRODUCTS IN THIS LITERATURE ACCURATELY; HOWEVER, SUCH INFORMATION 
AND ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFICATION, AND DO NOT EXPRESS OR 
IMPLY A WARRANTY THAT THE PRODUCTS ARE MERCHANTABLE, OR FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
OR THAT THE PRODUCTS WILL NECESSARILY CONFORM TO THE ILLUSTRATIONS OR DESCRIPTIONS. 
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, NO WARRANTY OR AFFIRMATION OF FACT, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
OTHER THAN AS STATED IN THE “LIMITED WARRANTY” ABOVE IS MADE OR AUTHORIZED BY DAYTON.

PRODUCT SUITABILITY. MANY JURISDICTIONS HAVE CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING SALES, 
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND/OR USE OF PRODUCTS FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES, WHICH MAY VARY 
FROM THOSE IN NEIGHBORING AREAS. WHILE ATTEMPTS ARE MADE TO ASSURE THAT DAYTON PRODUCTS 
COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES, DAYTON CANNOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE, AND CANNOT BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR HOW THE PRODUCT IS INSTALLED OR USED. BEFORE PURCHASE AND USE OF A PRODUCT, REVIEW 
THE SAFETY/SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS, 
AND BE SURE THAT THE PRODUCT, INSTALLATION, AND USE WILL COMPLY WITH THEM.

CONSUMERS ONLY. CERTAIN ASPECTS OF DISCLAIMERS ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER 
PRODUCTS SOLD TO CONSUMERS; (A) SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR 
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; (B) ALSO, SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION ON HOW LONG 
AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; AND (C) BY LAW, 
DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER PRODUCTS PURCHASED BY 
CONSUMERS, MAY NOT BE EXCLUDED OR OTHERWISE DISCLAIMED.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO UNITED STATES PURCHASERS FOR DELIVERY IN THE 
UNITED STATES.

WARRANTY SERVICE

To obtain warranty service if you purchased the covered product directly from W.W. Grainger, Inc. 
(“Grainger”), (i) write or call or visit the local Grainger branch from which the product was purchased or 
another Grainger branch near you (see www.grainger.com for a listing of Grainger branches); or (ii) contact 
Grainger by going to www.grainger.com and clicking on the “Contact Us” link at the top of the page, then 
clicking on the “Email us” link; or (iii) call Customer Care (toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. To obtain warranty 
service if you purchased the covered product from another distributor or retailer, (i) go to www.grainger.com 
for Warranty Service; (ii) write or call or visit a Grainger branch near you; or (iii) call Customer Care  
(toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. In any case, you will need to provide, to the extent available, the purchase date, 
the original invoice number, the stock number, a description of the defect, and anything else specified in this 
Dayton One-Year Limited Warranty. You may be required to send the product in for inspection at your cost. 
You can follow up on the progress of inspections and corrections in the same ways. Title and risk of loss pass 
to buyer on delivery to common carrier, so if product was damaged in transit to you, file claim with carrier, 
not retailer, Grainger or Dayton. For warranty information for purchasers and/or delivery outside the  
United States, please use the following applicable contact information:

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  U.S.A. 
or call +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 44930530-6.019350.0029



Manuel d’utilisation et de pièces détachées FR

Ventilateur 
industriel 
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dangereuse 
assemblé

avec certification NOM

Modèles 28A786, 28K970 et 28K971

475936 



LIRE ET CONSERVER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS.  

IL FAUT LES LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 
AVANT DE COMMENCER À 

ASSEMBLER, INSTALLER, FAIRE 
FONCTIONNER OU ENTRETENIR 

L’APPAREIL DÉCRIT.

POUR SE PROTÉGER ET PROTÉGER 
AUTRUI, OBSERVER TOUTES LES 

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ. 
NÉGLIGER D’APPLIQUER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS PEUT CAUSER  

DES BLESSURES ET/OU DES 
DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS! 

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.

SE REPORTER AU DOS DE LA 
PRÉSENTE BROCHURE POUR LES 
INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA 
GARANTIE DAYTON ET D’AUTRES 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES. 

N° de modèle : ______________

N° de série :  ________________

Date d’achat :  ______________

Brochure 5S7229 / Imprimé aux États-Unis
04632     Version 1     01/2015

© 2013 - 2015 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Co.
Tous droits réservés
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AVANT DE COMMENCER
La pose, le dépannage et le remplacement de 
pièces doivent être effectués exclusivement par du 

personnel qualifié.

Alimentation électrique :

• Raccorder l’alimentation conformément au NEC et tous les codes locaux.

DÉBALLAGE

Contenu :

• Demi-support de fixation (2)

• Visserie pour support de fixation (vis à tête hexagonale de 5/16 po-18 x 3/4 po 
(10), écrous-freins de 5/16 po-18 (10), rondelles plates de 5/16 po (10))

• Câble de soutien de sécurité (câble métallique de 3 m (1), serre-câble (2))

• Ventilateur pour zone dangereuse assemblé Dayton® (1)

• Manuel d’utilisation et de pièces détachées (1)

Contrôler :

• Après avoir déballé l’appareil, vérifier l’absence de tout dommage 
éventuellement causé par le transport. Vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de pièces 
desserrées, manquantes ou endommagées. Les réclamations pour dommages 
dus au transport sont à adresser au transporteur.

• Vérifier que les boulons, vis, vis de calage, etc. ne se sont pas desserrés durant 
le transport. Resserrer le cas échéant. Actionner l’hélice à la main pour s’assurer 
qu’elle tourne librement.
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• Voir les instructions générales de sécurité à la page 2 et les rubriques 
« Avertissement » et « Attention » comme sur l’illustration.
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INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ
• CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS DESTINÉ À ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES PERSONNES 

(Y COMPRIS DES ENFANTS) DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, 
SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT DIFFÉRENTES OU RÉDUITES OU 
DONT L’EXPÉRIENCE OU LES CONNAISSANCES SONT INSUFFISANTES, 
SAUF SI CES PERSONNES REÇOIVENT UNE FORMATION RELATIVE À 
L’APPAREIL PAR UNE PERSONNE RESPONSABLE DE LEUR SÉCURITÉ.

• LES ENFANT DEVRONT ÊTRE SURVEILLÉS POUR S’ASSURER QU’ILS 
N’UTILISENT PAS LES APPAREILS EN TANT QUE JOUETS.

Si le produit comporte un cordon d’alimentation :

• Pour écarter tout danger, un cordon d’alimentation endommagé devra être 
remplacé par le fabricant, par un réparateur agréé ou par du personnel qualifié.

Si le produit ne comporte pas de cordon d’alimentation :

• AVERTISSEMENT : DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ AVEC UN INTERRUPTEUR OU 
UN DISJONCTEUR POUR COUPER TOUS LES PÔLES SOUS TENSION AU 
MOYEN D’UNE SÉPARATION D’AU MOINS 3 mm ENTRE CHAQUE PÔLE. 

REMARQUE : Le ventilateur ne convient pas pour une utilisation aux endroits où des 
résidus de peinture peuvent s’accumuler sur le moteur. 

Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique 
ou de blessure corporelle, respecter ce qui suit : 

a. Utiliser cet appareil exclusivement comme prévu par le fabricant. En cas de 
questions, communiquer avec le fabricant.

b. Avant tout entretien ou nettoyage de l’appareil, couper l’alimentation sur 
le tableau de commande et verrouiller le dispositif de sectionnement 
pour empêcher toute mise sous tension accidentelle. Si le dispositif de 
sectionnement ne peut pas être verrouillé, attacher un moyen de mise en 
garde bien visible, tel qu’un panonceau, au tableau électrique.

c. La pose et le câblage électrique doivent être effectués par des personnes 
qualifiées en conformité avec les codes et normes en vigueur, y compris 
pour la résistance au feu du bâtiment.

d. Lors de la découpe ou du perçage de murs ou plafonds, ne pas 
endommager les câbles électriques et autres conduites masquées.

Ne pas dépendre d’un interrupteur pour couper 
l’alimentation. Toujours débrancher le cordon 

d’alimentation ou couper et verrouiller les moyens de sectionnement 
comme décrit.

Ne pas placer de parties du corps ni d’objets dans 
les ouvertures du ventilateur ou du moteur si 

l’appareil est raccordé à une source de courant. 

Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou de choc 
électrique, ne pas utiliser ce ventilateur avec un 

quelconque dispositif  de régulation de vitesse à semi-conducteurs. Ne 
pas utiliser un adaptateur de trois broches à deux broches sur le cordon 
d’alimentation. 

Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas 
exposer à l’eau ou à la pluie.
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1. Lire et respecter toutes les instructions et marques de mise en garde. S’assurer 
que la source d’alimentation est conforme aux exigences pour le matériel et à la 
réglementation en vigueur. 

2. Respecter tous les codes d’électricité et de sécurité en vigueur, ainsi que le 
National Electrical Code (NEC) et l’Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) 
aux États-Unis, y compris pour la résistance au feu du bâtiment. Mettre le moteur 
à la terre conformément à l’Article 250 (mise à la terre) du NEC. 

3. Dans les applications critiques, utiliser une alarme adaptée (contacteur d’air, 
sonde de température, etc.) en cas de mauvais fonctionnement du ventilateur.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Modèle 28A786 28K970 28K971

Dia. extérieur (cm) 68,6 83,8 99,1

Profond. max. (cm) 59,7 65,4 65,4

Dia. hélice (cm) 61 76,2 91,4

Nombre de pales 4 4 4

Moteur tr/min 1140 1140 1140

HP 1/4 3/4 3/4
pi3/min 5486 10 937 12 500
Vitesse air à 20 pi. (pi/min) 520 835 1000
Sones à 0,000" SP 28 37 43

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
La pose, le dépannage et le remplacement de 
pièces doivent être effectués exclusivement par du 

personnel qualifié.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, utiliser 
exclusivement avec des accessoires Dayton 

recommandés dans le mode d’emploi.

1. Raccorder l’alimentation conformément au NEC et tous les codes locaux. Voir le 
schéma de câblage à la Figure 1.

 

Moteur

T

L1
L2
L3

T

L
Moteur

Condensateur

T

L
Moteur

Condensateur

Tension d’alimentation
115/208-230/60/1

 Figure 1

2. Trouver les (2) supports en acier identiques et les (8) boulons fournis avec 
l’appareil. 
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REMARQUE : Il est conseillé d’assembler le support mural avant de le fixer au mur.

3. Introduire la partie la plus large de la bride d’un support à l’intérieur de la partie 
large de la bride de l’autre support, pour former un « V » comme sur la Figure 2.

 

 Figure 2

4. Pivoter l’une des pièces par rapport à l’autre jusqu’à l’angle souhaité. À l’angle 
souhaité, insérer (4) boulons, (2) de chaque côté, à travers les trous alignés.

REMARQUE : Selon l’angle formé par le support, différents trous peuvent être alignés. 

5. Visser un écrou-frein sur chaque boulon et serrer.

6. Fixer le support au mur comme sur la Figure 3. Utiliser la visserie appropriée 
(non fournie).

 

Ventilateur non 
représenté

 Figure 3

IMPORTANT : Utiliser au moins (4) boulons pour fixer le support au mur (deux en haut 
et au moins deux en bas).

7. Une fois que le support est fixé au mur, placer le socle du moteur sur le dessus 
du support dans la position souhaitée, en alignant les trous du socle du moteur 
avec les trous du support.

8. Introduire (4) boulons, (2) de chaque côté du moteur, et serrer les écrous-freins.

9. Attacher le câble de soutien de sécurité secondaire utilisé pour offrir une 
protection supplémentaire en cas de défaillance des autres supports et visseries 
de fixation. Pour assurer une installation correcte du câble de soutien de sécurité 
secondaire, lire et suivre avec attention toutes les instructions à partir de la 
Figure 4.
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Câble de soutien de sécurité secondaire
L’utilisation du câble de soutien de sécurité 
secondaire ne garantit pas la protection contre les 

blessures. La fixation du ventilateur et celle du câble peuvent toutes 
deux lâcher en cas d’emploi abusif, de négligence ou de pose 
incorrecte. 

1. Passer un côté du câble autour des fils de fer de gros diamètre à la fois des 
grilles avant et arrière, comme sur la Figure 4. 

 

Boucle serrée du câble

Bout libre de 2,5 à 5,1 cm

Gros 
fils de 
grille

Dessus 
des grilles 
de ventilateur

 Figure 4

2. Fixer un serre-câble avec le « U » sur le bout libre de la boucle, en laissant 
dépasser un bout de 2,5 à 5 cm environ. Resserrer la boucle et visser les écrous 
du serre-câble à un couple de 3,6 Nm (32 po.lb). Vérifier que le câble n’entrave 
pas les pales du ventilateur. 

3. Fixer un second serre-câble à une distance de 2,5 à 5 cm du premier et serrer à 
un couple de 3,6 Nm (32 po.lb). Couper le bout de câble libre pour qu’il dépasse 
de 2,5 à 5 cm du second serre-câble. 

4. Passer l’autre bout du câble autour d’une robuste solive, poutre, ferme ou autre 
soutien du bâtiment près du ventilateur. Ravaler tout l’excès de mou dans le 
câble. Si le ventilateur est un modèle oscillant posé au mur, prévoir suffisamment 
de mou pour permettre son mouvement libre sur toute sa course. 

5. Poser les deux (2) serre-câble restants comme précédemment à l’étape 2. 
Couper le bout de câble libre pour qu’il dépasse de 2,5 à 5 cm du second serre-
câble. 

6. Contrôler l’assemblage pour s’assurer que les pales sont exemptes de toute 
entrave et tournent librement. 

Pour éviter les blessures corporelles, soutenir le 
ventilateur chaque fois que l’inclinaison est ajustée. 
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GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE
Symptôme Cause(s) possible(s) Action corrective
Le ventilateur ne 
fonctionne pas

1. Fusible grillé ou disjoncteur ouvert 1. Changer ou réparer

2. Moteur ou interrupteur défectueux 2. Changer ou réparer

Le ventilateur 
s’allume et s’éteint

1. Protection thermique 1. Voir si l’écoulement d’air est 
obstrué, la tension trop haute ou 
basse ou la température d’arrivée 
d’air supérieure à 40 °C

2. Câblage ou interrupteur de 
commande défectueux

2. Changer ou réparer

Bruit excessif durant 
la marche

1. Pales desserrées ou 
endommagées

1. Serrer ou changer

2. Moteur mal fixé 2. Serrer les écrous du moteur

Circulation d’air 
insuffisante

1. Grille très sale 1. Nettoyer les grilles

ENTRETIEN
Appareil à commande automatique - pour réduire 
le risque de blessure, débrancher l’alimentation 

électrique avant tout entretien. 

Pour réduire le risque de blessure corporelle, 
débrancher l’alimentation électrique avant 

l’entretien. Toujours débrancher le cordon d’alimentation.

1. Avec un chiffon, nettoyer régulièrement les pales, la grille et le moteur en cas 
d’accumulation excessive de poussières et saletés. Laisser au moteur le temps 
pour refroidir car il peut être assez chaud pour causer des lésions.

2. Suivre les instructions du fabricant du moteur concernant sa lubrification. 

3. Vérifier l’absence de bruits inhabituels durant la marche du ventilateur.

4. Contrôler régulièrement et resserrer tous les boulons.

IMPORTANT : Pour les réparations, utiliser exclusivement des pièces détachées 
agréées par Dayton.

Pour effectuer des travaux d’entretien sur ce 
produit, s’assurer qu’il est débranché. L’installation 

électrique doit disposer de moyens de coupure de l’alimentation avec 
une séparation d’au moins 3 mm entre tous les pôles.
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ILLUSTRATION DES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES POUR LES MODÈLES 
28A786, 28K970 ET 28K971

LISTE DES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES POUR LES MODÈLES 28A786, 
28K970 ET 28K971

N° de 
réf. Description

Numéro de pièce pour les modèles :
 Qté28A786 28K970 28K971

1 Grille complète 21DP76 21DP77 21DP78 1

2 Hélice et bague 21DY39 21DY40 21DY41 1

3 Moteur 21DP89 21DP90 21DP90 1

* †Écrou-frein, 10-32 Visserie standard (disponible localement) 4

* Support de fixation zone dang. 21DP91 21DP91 21DP91 2

* ‡Trousse visserie fixation zone dang. Visserie standard (disponible localement) 1

* Non représenté.
† Les écrous-freins fixent la grille arrière au moteur.
‡ La trousse de visserie de fixation pour zone dangereuse comprend (10) vis à tête hexagonale de 

5/16 po-18 x 3/4 po, (10) écrous-freins de 5/16 po-18, (10) rondelles plates de 5/16 po

4 3

1

2

Pour commander des pièces détachées, 
composer le 1-800-Grainger
24 heures par jour – 365 jours par an

Fournir les informations suivantes :
- Numéro de modèle 
- Numéro de série (s’il y en a un) 
- Description et numéro de pièce comme indiqué sur la liste des pièces
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN FOURNIE PAR DAYTON
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN FOURNIE PAR DAYTON. Tous les modèles de produits Dayton® couverts  
dans ce manuel sont garantis par Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (« Dayton ») au premier utilisateur contre tout défaut de 
fabrication ou de matériau, dans des conditions d’utilisation normales durant un an à compter de la date d’achat.  
Si le produit Dayton fait partie d’un ensemble, seul le composant du produit présentant un défaut est couvert par  
la présente garantie. Tout produit ou toute pièce présentant un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau et retourné(e) à 
un centre de service agréé désigné par Dayton ou par un représentant désigné de Dayton, port payé, sera à titre de 
recours exclusif, réparé(e) ou remplacé(e) par un produit neuf ou une pièce neuve, ou par un produit ou une pièce 
remis à neuf d’utilité égale, ou fera l’objet d’un remboursement intégral, au choix de Dayton ou d’un représentant 
désigné de Dayton, sans frais.  Voir les procédures de réclamation sous garantie limitée sous la rubrique « Service 
de garantie » ci-après. La présente garantie est annulée en cas de preuve de mésusage, de réparation défectueuse, 
d’installation défectueuse, d’utilisation abusive ou de modification. La présente garantie ne couvre pas l’usure 
normale des produits Dayton ou des composants de ces produits, ou des produits ou des composants de ces 
produits qui sont consommables durant une utilisation normale.  La présente garantie limitée donne aux acheteurs 
des droits spécifiques et il est également possible de bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient selon les juridictions.

CLAUSES D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE ET LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ CONCERNANT TOUS 
LES CLIENTS POUR TOUS LES PRODUITS

LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE AU TITRE DE LA LOI APPLICABLE, DAYTON 
DÉCLINE EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE ET INDIRECT. LA 
RESPONSABILITÉ DE DAYTON EST DANS TOUS LES CAS LIMITÉE ET NE SAURAIT DÉPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT.

CLAUSE D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE. DAYTON S’EST DILIGEMMENT EFFORCÉE D’ILLUSTRER ET DE 
DÉCRIRE DE MANIÈRE EXACTE LES PRODUITS DE CETTE BROCHURE. CEPENDANT, CES ILLUSTRATIONS 
ET CES DESCRIPTIONS NE SONT DONNÉES QU’À TITRE D’IDENTIFICATION ET NE GARANTISSENT PAS 
EXPRESSÉMENT OU IMPLICITEMENT QUE LES PRODUITS SONT DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU ADAPTÉS  
À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, OU QU’ILS SERONT NÉCESSAIREMENT CONFORMES AUX ILLUSTRATIONS  
OU AUX DESCRIPTIONS FOURNIES.  SAUF DISPOSITIONS CONTRAIRES CI-DESSOUS, AUCUNE GARANTIE  
OU AFFIRMATION DE FAIT, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, AUTRE QUE CELLE ÉNONCÉE À LA RUBRIQUE  
« GARANTIE LIMITÉE » CI-DESSUS, N’EST FOURNIE OU AUTORISÉE PAR DAYTON.

CONFORMITÉ DU PRODUIT. DANS DE NOMBREUSES JURIDICTIONS, LES CODES ET LES RÈGLEMENTATIONS 
QUI RÉGISSENT LES VENTES, LA CONSTRUCTION, L’INSTALLATION ET/OU L’UTILISATION DE PRODUITS POUR 
CERTAINS USAGES PEUVENT ÊTRE DIFFÉRENTS DE CEUX DE RÉGIONS AVOISINANTES.  BIEN QUE DAYTON SE 
SOIT EFFORCÉE DE RENDRE SES PRODUITS CONFORMES À CES CODES, LA SOCIÉTÉ NE PEUT EN GARANTIR 
LA CONFORMITÉ ET NE SAURAIT ÊTRE RESPONSABLE DE LA MANIÈRE DONT LES PRODUITS SONT INSTALLÉS 
OU UTILISÉS. AVANT D’ACHETER ET D’UTILISER UN PRODUIT, IL EST CONSEILLÉ D’ÉTUDIER LES DIRECTIVES 
DE SÉCURITÉ/CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES AINSI QUE LES CODES ET RÈGLEMENTATIONS NATIONAUX 
ET LOCAUX APPLICABLES, ET DE S’ASSURER DE LA CONFORMITÉ À CES CODES DE CES PRODUITS, DE LEUR 
INSTALLATION ET DE LEUR UTILISATION.

CONSOMMATEURS SEULEMENT. CERTAINS ASPECTS DES DÉNIS DE GARANTIE NE SONT PAS APPLICABLES 
AUX PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION VENDUS AUX CONSOMMATEURS; (A) CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS 
N’AUTORISENT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, DE SORTE 
QUE LA LIMITATION OU L’EXCLUSION SUSMENTIONNÉE PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS; (B) EN 
OUTRE, CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS  N’AUTORISENT PAS DE LIMITE SUR LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, 
PAR CONSÉQUENT LA LIMITE SUSMENTIONNÉE PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS; ET (C) EN VERTU  
DE LA LOI, DURANT LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE 
OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION ACHETÉS  
PAR DES CONSOMMATEURS, EST SUSCEPTIBLE DE NE PAS POUVOIR ÊTRE EXCLUE OU AUTREMENT DÉNIÉE.

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE S’APPLIQUE SEULEMENT AUX ACHETEURS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS POUR UNE 
LIVRAISON À L’INTÉRIEUR DES ÉTATS-UNIS.

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Pour obtenir le service de garantie si le produit couvert a été acheté directement auprès de W.W. Grainger, Inc.  
(« Grainger »), (i) écrire, téléphoner à la succursale ou visiter la succursale locale de Grainger auprès de laquelle  
le produit a été acheté ou une autre succursale de Grainger à proximité (consulter le site www.grainger.com  
pour obtenir la liste des succursales de Grainger); ou (ii) communiquer avec Grainger en se rendant sur le site 
www.grainger.com et en cliquant sur le lien « Contact Us » en haut de la page, puis sur le lien « Email us »; ou  
(iii) appeler le service clientèle (sans frais) en composant le 1-888-361-8649. Pour obtenir le service de garantie  
si le produit couvert a été acheté auprès d’un autre distributeur ou d’un autre détaillant, (i) se rendre sur le site 
www.grainger.com pour obtenir le service de garantie; (ii) écrire, téléphoner à une succursale ou visiter une 
succursale de Grainger à proximité; ou (iii) appeler le service clientèle (sans frais) en composant le 1-888-361-8649. 
Dans tous les cas, il sera nécessaire de fournir dans la mesure du possible, la date d’achat, le numéro d’origine 
de la facture, le numéro de stock, une description du défaut et tout autre élément spécifié en vertu de la présente 
garantie limitée d’un an de Dayton. Il sera peut-être exigé de renvoyer le produit moyennant certains frais pour qu’il 
soit vérifié. Il est possible d’obtenir un suivi quant aux vérifications et aux modifications en cours par les moyens 
indiqués. Le titre et le risque de perte passe de l’acheteur au transporteur public lors de la livraison, par conséquent 
si le produit est endommagé pendant son transport, toute réclamation doit être déposée auprès du transporteur, et 
non pas auprès du détaillant, Grainger ou Dayton.   Pour toute information sur la garantie concernant les acheteurs 
et/ou une livraison à l’extérieur des États-Unis, utiliser les informations de contact suivantes applicables :

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  États-Unis 
ou composer le +1-888-361-8649

DM_US 44930530-6.019350.0029


